deficit of $65,661,141.

The net position increased by $5,931,449 during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021. This increase was primarily
due to increased sales tax eollections and indirect cost reimbursements from federal grants.

16

Richland Parish School Board
Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)

June 30, 2021

Table 2
Changes in Net Position

For the Years Ended June 30,

Governmental Activities

Revenues:
Program revenues

Charges for services
Operating grants and contributions

General Revenues
Ad valorem taxes
Sales taxes
State equalization
Other general revenues

Total revenues

Functions/Program Expenses:
Instruction

Regular programs
Special programs
Other instructional programs

Support services
Student services
Instructional staff support
General administration
School administration
Business services
Plant services
Student transportation services

Central services
Community service programs
Food services
Interest on long-term debt

Total expenses

Increase (decrease) in net position
Net Position - beginning, as originally stated
Prior period adjustment
Net position - begiiming, as restated
Net Position - ending

2021 2020 Variance

$ 36,322 1 i 46,237 $ (9,915)
10,508,822 6,829,182 3,679,640

7,242,664 7,109,380 133,284
7,284,278 6,434,809 849,469

15,884,826 15,667,442 217,384
2.155.085 2.218.209 (63,124)

43.111.997 38,305,259 4,806,738

11,083,579 9,936,972 1,146,607
2.729.373 2.705.753 23,620
4,862.611 3,092.973 1,769,638

1,704,783 2,976,817 (1,272,034)
1,933,813 1,583,142 350,671
1.128.697 812.691 316,006
2,466.427 2,483.226 (16,799)

622.770 536,927 85,843
3,261,194 2,912,324 348,870
3.325.578 3.243.960 81,618

613,475 515,362 98,113
9,745 204,330 (194,585)

2,868,575 2,648,734 219,841
569.928 614,329 (44,401)

37.180.548 34.267.540 2.913.008

5,931,449 4,037,719 1,893,730
(48,845,115) (52,458,004) 3,612,889

424,830 - 424,830
(48,420.285) (52,458.004) 4,037,719

$ (42,488,836) ! S (48,420,285) $ 5,931,449

The 2020 amounts for other general revenues, student services and beginning net position were restated to inelude
student activity funds as a result of implementation of GASB No. 84 - Fiduciary Activities.

17

Richland Parish School Board
Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)

June 30, 2021

Governmental Activities In the table below, we have presented the cost of each of the School Board's six largest
functions; regular programs, special programs, other instructional programs, plant services, student transportation
and food services as well as each program's net cost (total cost less revenues generated by the activities). Net cost